SHELBY PAINT AND HARDWARE

Dantaula Information

Gun Locker Rental Policy Agreement

Shelby Paint and Hardware

Address: 105 W Central Ave Phone Number: (406) 434-2104

Website: shelbypaintandhardware.com

Gun Locker Rental Terms and Conditions

Rental Start Date: ______Rental End Date: _____

- 1. **Purpose of Locker Rental:** The gun locker provided by Shelby Paint and Hardware is intended solely for the storage of firearms and related accessories. The storage of any other items is strictly prohibited.
- 2. **Compliance with Laws:** The renter agrees to store firearms in compliance with all local, state, and federal laws. Shelby Paint and Hardware is not responsible for ensuring the legality of the items stored.
- 3. **Access:** The renter is responsible for maintaining the security of their locker. Only the renter, and individuals authorized in writing by the renter, are permitted access to the locker.
- 4. **Rental Fee:** The rental fee for the gun locker is [Specify Amount] per [Month/Year], payable in advance. Payment must be made by [Specify Payment Methods Accepted].
- 5. **Non-Payment Clause:** If the renter fails to make payment within 30 days of the due date, the renter will be notified in writing of the delinquency. If payment is not received within 60 days of the due date, access to the locker will be restricted.
 - o 1-Year Non-Payment Clause: If the renter fails to make payment for a period of one year, the contents of the locker will be considered abandoned. Shelby Paint and Hardware reserves the right to take possession of the contents, which may be disposed of or sold at the discretion of the store. Proceeds from any sale will first be applied to any outstanding balance, with the remainder (if any) returned to the renter, less any applicable fees and costs.
- 6. **Locker Maintenance:** The renter is responsible for keeping the locker clean and in good condition. Any damage beyond normal wear and tear may result in additional charges.
- 7. **Liability:** Shelby Paint and Hardware is not liable for any loss, theft, or damage to the contents of the locker. The renter is encouraged to obtain insurance to cover their stored items.

- 8. **Termination of Agreement:** The rental agreement may be terminated by either party with 30 days' written notice. Upon termination, the renter must remove all items from the locker and return the key (if applicable) to Shelby Paint and Hardware.
- 9. **Inspection:** Shelby Paint and Hardware reserves the right to inspect the locker with reasonable notice to the renter, or without notice in the event of an emergency or suspected illegal activity.
- 10. **Amendments:** Shelby Paint and Hardware reserves the right to amend this policy with 30 days' written notice to the renter.

Acknowledgment and Agreement:

I, the undersigned, acknowledge that I have read and understood the terms and conditions of this Gun Locker Rental Policy Agreement. I agree to abide by the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement.

Renter's Signature:	
Date:	
Print Name:	
Shelby Paint and Hardware Representative:	
Date:	
	

Shelby Paint and Hardware

105 W Central Ave Shelby, Montana 59474